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Overall Legal Description:

All that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 48, Range 31 and all that part of the Northeast
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 48, Range 31 all in Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri described as follows:
Beginning at the Northwest Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 4; thence South 87 degrees 55
minutes 43 seconds East along the North line of said Northwest Quarter a distance of 949.01 feet; thence South 02 degrees 12 minutes 15
seconds West a distance of 1319.93 feet to a point on the South line of said Northwest Quarter; thence North 87 degrees 58 minutes 48
seconds West a distance of 951.73 feet to the Southwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence continuing North 87 degrees 58
minutes 48 seconds West a distance of 198.76 feet (deed reads 200 feet) to the East line of Lot 9-C of EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS
9-C AND 9-D, a subdivision in Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri; thence North 02 degrees 21 minutes 17 seconds East along the
East line of said Lot 9-C and the East line of Tract A of EXECUTIVE LAKES BUSINESS CENTER 1ST PLAT and the East line of Lot 8-B of
EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 6-A AND 8-B and the East line of Tract "E" of EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 3-B AND 4 THRU
10, a distance of 1319.52 feet to a point on the North line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 48,
Range 31, thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 57 seconds East along the North line of said Northeast Quarter a distance of 198.02 feet
(deed reads 200 feet) to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 34.82 acres more or less, Except that part in the Right-of-way of Bowlin Road.

R-1 Legal Description:

All that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 48, Range 31, Lee's Summit, Jackson County,
Missouri described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 4; thence South 87 degrees 55
minutes 43 seconds East along the North line of said Northwest Quarter a distance of 693.40 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence
continuing South 87 degrees 55 minutes 43 seconds East along the North line of said Northwest Quarter a distance of 255.61 feet; thence
South 02 degrees 12 minutes 15 seconds West a distance of 1319.93 feet to a point on the South line of said Northwest Quarter; thence
North 87 degrees 58 minutes 48 seconds West a distance of 339.80 feet; thence North 02 degrees 01 minutes 12 seconds East a distance
of 226.72 feet; thence North 09 degrees 28 minutes 14 seconds East a distance of 270.11 feet; thence North 22 degrees 03 minutes 21
seconds East a distance of 254.07 feet; thence North 38 degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 120.66 feet; thence North 12
degrees 54 minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 238.60 feet; thence North 01 degrees 47 minutes 24 seconds East a distance of 260.25
feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 8.76 acres more or less, Except that part in the Right-of-way of Bowlin Road.

RP-4 Legal Description:

All that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 48, Range 31 and all that part of the Northeast
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 48, Range 31 all in Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri described as follows:
Beginning at the Northwest Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 4; thence South 87 degrees 55
minutes 43 seconds East along the North line of said Northwest Quarter a distance of 693.40 feet; thence South 01 degrees 47 minutes 24
seconds West a distance of 260.25 feet; thence South 12 degrees 54 minutes 17 seconds West a distance of 238.60 feet; thence South 38
degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 120.66 feet; thence South 22 degrees 03 minutes 21 seconds West a distance of 254.07
feet; thence South 09 degrees 28 minutes 14 seconds West a distance of 270.11 feet; thence South 02 degrees 01 minutes 12 seconds
West a distance of 226.72 feet to a point on the South line of said Northwest Quarter; thence North 87 degrees 58 minutes 48 seconds
West a distance of 611.93 feet to the Southwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence continuing North 87 degrees 58 minutes 48
seconds West a distance of 198.76 feet (deed reads 200 feet) to the East line of Lot 9-C of EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 9-C AND
9-D, a subdivision in Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri; thence North 02 degrees 21 minutes 17 seconds East along the East line of
said Lot 9-C and the East line of Tract A of EXECUTIVE LAKES BUSINESS CENTER 1ST PLAT and the East line of Lot 8-B of
EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 6-A AND 8-B and the East line of Tract "E" of EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 3-B AND 4 THRU
10, a distance of 1319.52 feet to a point on the North line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 48,
Range 31, thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 57 seconds East along the North line of said Northeast Quarter a distance of 198.02 feet
(deed reads 200 feet) to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 26.06 acres more or less, Except that part in the Right-of-way of Bowlin Road.

SITE DATA

EXISTING ZONING AG - AGRICULTURAL

PROPOSED ZONING RP-4 PLANNED APARTMENT RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
GROSS SITE AREA 34.82 ACRES (1,516,759.20 S.F.)

RP-4 SITE AREA 26.06 ACRES (1,135,173.60 S.F.

R-1 SITE AREA 8.76 ACRES (381,585.60 S.F.)

PROPOSED NUMBER OF APARTMENT LOTS 1LOT

PROPOSED NUMBER OF SINGLE FAMILY LOTS 16 LOTS

PROPOSED TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS 17 LOTS

RP-4 BUILDING SETBACKS

REQUIRED FRONT YARD MAJOR STREET(BOWLIN ROAD) 50 FT.
PROVIDED FRONT YARD MAJOR STREET(BOWLIN ROAD) 60 FT.
REQUIRED FRONT YARD FROM OTHER STREETS 20 FT.
PROVIDED FRONT YARD FROM OTHER STREETS N/A
REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM LOT LINE 10FT.
PROVIDED SIDE YARD SETACK FROM LOT LINE 30 FT.
REQUIRED SEPARATION BETWEEN BUILDINGS 20 FT.
PROVIDED SEPARATION BETWEEN BUILDINGS 30 FT. FOR CLOSEST
REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACK 20 FT.
PROVIDED REAR YARD SETBACK 30 FT.
PARKING SETBACKS
REQUIRED FROM PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY 20 FT.
PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY 20 FT.
REQUIRED FROM RESIDENTIAL USE 20 FT.
PROVIDED FROM RESIDENTIAL USE 20 FT. (IN MOST AREAS MORE)
REQUIRED FROM SIDE AND REAR PROPERTY 20 FT.
PROVIDED FROM SIDE AND REAR PROPERTY 20 FT. (IN MOST AREAS MORE)
R-1 LOT DATA
REQUIRED MIN. LOT WIDTH 70 FT.
PROVIDED MIN. LOT WIDTH 70 FT.
REQUIRED MIN. LOT SIZE PER UNIT 8,400 S.F.
PROVIDED MIN. LOT SIZE PER UNIT 8,400 S F.
ALLOWED DENSITY 4 DU/AC
PROPOSED DENSITY 2.94 DU/AC
R-1 BUILDING SETBACKS
REQUIRED FRONT YARD MAJOR STREET(BOWLIN ROAD & JAMESTOWN ROAD) N/A
PROVIDED FRONT YARD MAJOR STREET(BOWLIN ROAD & JAMESTOWN ROAD) N/A
REQUIRED FRONT YARD FROM OTHER STREETS 30 FT.
PROVIDED FRONT YARD FROM OTHER STREETS 30 FT.
REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM LOT LINE 75FT.
PROVIDED SIDE YARD SETACK FROM LOT LINE 75FT.
REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACK 30 FT.
PROVIDED REAR YARD SETBACK 30 FT.
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BOUNDARY INFORMATION, SITE AREA INFORMATION, ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES AND UTILITY
INFORMATION IS FROM ALTA SURVEY PREPARED BY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES,
INC. DATED 8/5/16 PROVIDED BY AND USED WITH APPROVAL OF THE OWNER.
TOPOGRAPHY FROM CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT GIS.
THIS SITE IS CONTAINED IN ZONE X ON FEMA MAP #29095C0313G, PANEL 313
AN EASEMENT OR LICENSE WILL GRANTED TO THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI TO
LOCATE, CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN, OR TO AUTHORIZE THE LOCATION, CONSTRUCTION AND
MAINTENANCE OF SIDEWALKS, POLES, WIRES, ANCHORS, CONDUITS AND OR STRUCTURES
FOR, PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, GAS, SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, SURFACE DRAINAGE
CHANNEL, ELECTRICITY, TELEPHONE, CABLE TELEVISION, OR ANY OTHER NECESSARY PUBLIC
UTILITY OR SERVICES, ANY OR ALL OF THEM, UPON, OVER, OR UNDER THOSE AREAS OUTLINED
OR DESIGNATED UPON THIS PLAT AS "UTILITY EASEMENT" OR "U/E" OR WITHIN ANY STREET OR
THOROUGHFARE DEDICATED TO PUBLIC USE.
THE USE OF ALL TRACTS, LOTS, UNITS AND PROPERTIES IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL
HEREAFTER BE SUBJECT TO THE COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS, WHICH INSTRUMENTS ARE
TO BE RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF JACKSON COUNTY,
MISSOURI, AS PROVIDED ABOVE, AND WHICH WILL BECOME A PART OF THE DEDICATION OF THE
PLAT.
BUILDING LINES (BL) OR SETBACK LINES WILL ESTABLISHED AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT AND NO
BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BETWEEN THIS LINE AND STREET
RIGHT-OF-WAY.
ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE MOST RECENT ADOPTED CITY CODE,
ORDINANCES, AND DESIGN STANDARDS.
ALL PARKING LOTS SHALL HAVE CG-1 CURB AS REQUIRED BY CODE.
ALL DRIVES AND PARKING TO BE ASPHALT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLAN.
ALL DRIVE AISLES, DRIVEWAYS, AND STREETS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM BACK OF CURB TO
BACK OF CURB ON THIS PLAN.
ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ADA REQUIREMENTS.
BASED ON THE GEOLOGIC DATA ON MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES WEB
SITE THERE ARE NO KNOWN WELLS ON THE SITE.
ALL LIGHTS SHALL BE ARRANGED, LOCATED AND/OR SCREENED SO THAT LIGHT IS DIRECTED
AWAY FROM AND NO LIGHT SOURCE IS VISIBLE FROM A PUBLIC STREET OR RESIDENTIAL USE.
All issues pertaining to life safety and property protection from the hazards of fire, explosion or dangerous
conditions in new and existing buildings, structures and premises, and to the safety to fire fighters and
emergency responders during emergency operations, shall be in accordance with the 2012 International
Fire Code and local amendments.
IFC 903.3.7- Fire department connections. The location of fire department connections shall be approved
by the fire code official. Connections shall be a 4 inch Storz type fitting and located within 100 feet of a fire
hydrant, or as approved by the code official.

IFC 507.5.1- Where a portion of the facility or building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the
jurisdiction is more than 300 feet from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured by an
approved route around the exterior of the facility or building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be
provided where required by the fire code official.

D105.1 Where required. Where the vertical distance between the grade plane and the highest roof surface
exceeds 30 feet (9144 mm), approved aerial fire apparatus access roads shall be provided. For purposes of
this section, the highest roof surface shall be determined by measurement to the eave of a pitched roof, the
intersection of the roof to the exterior wall, or the top of parapet walls, whichever is greater

IFC 503.2.1 - Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet (6096
mm), exclusive of shoulders, except for approved security gates in accordance with Section 503.6, and an
unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches (4115 mm)

IFC 503.2.3 -Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed loads
of fire apparatus and shall be surfaced so as to provide all-weather driving capabilities.

D105.2 Width. Aerial fire apparatus access roads shall have a minimum unobstructed width of 26 feet (7925
mm), exclusive of shoulders, in the immediate vicinity of the building or portion thereof.

IFC 506.1 -Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or
where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the fire code official is
authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The key box shall be of an approved
type listed in accordance with UL 1037, and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the
fire code official.506.1.1 Locks.An approved lock shall be installed on gates or similar barriers when required
by the fire code official. A Knox padlock will be provided on the gate and a Knox box on the building.

22. IFC 507.5.1 - Where a portion of the facility or building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the

jurisdiction is more than 300 feet from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured by an
approved route around the exterior of the facility or building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be
provided where required by the fire code official.

23. Please note that parking lot design must meet the UDO Article 12 requirements and the private drive must

meet public street design standards per the Design and Construction Manual Section 5200.

24. All public infrastructure shall require the submittal of separate engineering plans (separate from the Final

Development Plans).

25. The public sanitary sewer shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the City codes and

standards. Maximum depth is 15 feet.

26. All lighting shall comply with the lighting standards contained within Architcle 7 of the UDO.
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g . Lr ’ 5'SIW W .8 M. g ] o ‘I 1 6 LS S/ I 2 S{I(;O(EAI\ERSA WITH - % 20 gf1f(|)r5e ZaF\)/E/)ie:jrt?wtu,: ahdI fs.hall be surfaced so as to provide all-weather (;rr]itva;:?ge::jatr(:a‘.:‘buiI?t?eosrt the mposed loads TYPE Il APARTMENT
o NO 5 i 6' SIW ! 7 25R ’ o GE ’ L . : h. Aerial fire apparatus access roads shall ha o - UNIT SUMMARY(1 BLDG
b x g | = e " ASPHL S & SPACES BELOW > mm), exclusive of shoulders, in the immediate vicinit ve a minimum unqbstructed width of 26 feet (7925 STUDIO 1 BED 2 BED )T
o oxB = ) 1sR\ L | . HD IN DRIVE o 3 TYPE| ' &/ 16 UNTS F 21. IFC 506.1 -Where access to or within a structuréccl,nrl y of the building or portion thereof. LEVEL 1 2 6 14 OEQLS
L 1 = LD IN PRKNG N ™ 28T S ’ / , ’ where i . . . : an area is restricted because of secured H LEVEL 2
E 8 g ggk‘;éwAY o & 8}?\5 RAMPY 19 ) ‘ 10 Ul?l"l'RSIES s 4320 TRIP PARCEL NO. o auth;i'zrzdmte:';tsu?r?:skse;s;:Xcttessbaery fotr Illlfe(;s_avmg or fire-fighting purposes, the fire code ofcf)ircj:iar;lir;gs o LEVEL 3 2 g 12 2
oo NO - 1 4 RAMP . 5 -#00-03-09-00-0-00-000 9 3 type listed i ; installed in an approved location. The key box shall be of LEVEL 4 23
S - mps ’ PRKG o 15R 26' WITH CURB & 6'S, / xS ype listed in accordance with UL 1037, and shall contain keys to gai e of an approved 2 S 16 23
ST ER \ T CURS A SILVERTONSE DEVELOPMENT LLC W & fire code official.506.1.1 Locks.An approved lock shall be ins);a”edgam necessary access as required by the TOTAL UNITS 8 21 61 90
oR9% E ’ 7 GARAGES 19 ' ' . Y, 7 GaRSE. e = STAKES LOCATE#ALONG WEST LINE OF Lo - by the fire code official. A Knox padiock will be provided on the gatgr;ggtesKor S'?"ar barriers when required PRKNG PER UNIT REQ. 1.5 2 2
- N N G WAL S 44 , = . IFC 507.5.1 - Wh i o S nd a Knox box on the building. BLDG. PRKNG.
8.:1 g 6[ 3_:1 ZB q| | RAMP TRASH /. N - &S 7/s / >, y CONC l 20' STRIP LABELED R/W ’ % 2 jurisdiction is moretleret)haarﬁJ %r(t)g?ezftﬁt?s,;ag'utydor btund.n% hereafter constructed or moved into or witr?i% the REQ 2 2 122176
ACTOR ' ~'H . ydrant on a fire a
z Llél :% ZQ RAMP WITH IRE 5 g © DRIVEWAY/(2 = w O approved route around the exterior of the facility or bu”dingpr;anr_aStiLtJ: ?CCﬁSS road, as measured by an
= < ON ,_‘“j CURB & > 3 \M\ 53 2 \ , L 6 ) provided where required by the fire code official : ire hydrants and mains shall be FLOOD NOTE:
25" RN a R . H . )
(O, o _,J HANDRAILS = R 4 yZ RS . DRIVEXVG: ’ 15 . & (CD) > 3 m::tssun;its ;I;re: ;t)zrklrjg lot design must meet the UDO Article 12 requirements and the private driv t Accordi to th
75' 5 9 = et design standa i ) € mus rding to -
’ 3 TR z & G /. R 2r \ ’ L‘z‘l & (:,E) 24. Al public infraStructuregshaII rqu?rZ ?ﬁ; tshuebzietf;?nfand Construction Manual Section 5200. panel 313 fi @ Flood Insuranae Rate Map of F EMA
C1.“ s , ;F s p G R s =0« Development Plans). of separate engineering plans (separate from the Final Janu 20Or Mg numbe'r 29095C0313G dated
9'5 I ;\éPE | 3 e sw| Fis // 2 s 7 - 3 c{/ﬁrﬁMCPURB \ - O0= 25. Tthe gublic sanitary sewer shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the City cod of Mii?; | #IZOL7|jhe project lies within Zone X, Area Z
TORIES rRADA 7S A > i ! / & —_— ’ standards. Maximum depth is 15 feet e City codes and Imal Floo azard
1 e 0 JA HANDRAILS N 26. All lighti . O )
10 UNTS S 7 GAR S ] Sso ighting shall comply with the ligh od withi
5' CLEA . ghting standards ; )
é_fp ’ LRaP AGES I 20 R ’ = o with 11 or more parking stalls shall be illuminated i{’n"yt?.'gﬁf’svﬁigg”tﬁr.ﬁﬁ”,ﬁ'f Z otfhthe UDO. All parking lot <
. . Inate i
HANDIglAJ:Eg & T bs 51\1 h <f arranged, Io_catec_j or screened so that light is directed away from and no light so e p_ark!n_g area shall be ; _I
R ’ 3.5'CLEAR : @ TYPE Il ™ street, a residentially-zoned area, or a residential use. ght source is visible from a public
BAR 7 GARAGE 28! 185 15 2 STORIES WITH P SITE DATA D
S 2 16 GAR = EXISTING
) SPORT ' AGE ZONING —
% ’ \L/ o s = COURT TYPE | 3 SPACES BELOW, 8 PROPOSED ZONING AG - AGRICULTURAL I m
b - 2 STORIES 3fr as 16 UNTS ’ GROSS SITE AREA RP-4 PLANNED APARTMENT RE
I P - . POOL | - SIDENTIAL DISTR
28 RKG 15R | B 10 UNTS N~ 52 % RP-4 SITE AREA 34.82 ACRES (1,516,759.20 S.F.) et Z D D
L cove__ ¥ % gl o s L N = = R-1 SITE AREA 26.06 ACRES (1,135,173.60 S.F. BUILDING DATA PER ARCH. DWGS. <
. | N/gY ) RAMP SRAMP__ : ’ % PROPOSED TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS 8.76 ACRES (381,585.60 S.F.) BUILDING Lu O
@ | PRKG o 15R & CLUBHOUSE HANDRAILS X 372 UNITS = FOOTPRINT ~ TOTAL AREA O
Wy w0 E , L BUILDING DATA = 10,506 S.F. 18,684 S F
<z I SECLEAR L TYPE | NUMBER OF UNITS TYPE 9,698 S.F wossr | O Y
N 3 . B .
u_j E)J | 7 GARAGES S 7 GARAG o5 N - TYPE Il NUMBER OF UNITS 41BED 4 2 BED 2 3 BED 10 UNITS TOTAL TYPEI 27,431 SF. 109,724 S F. I D- U)
wO Es - A cone 2 ’ TYPE Il NUMBER OF UNITS 8 1 BED 8 2 BED 16 UNITS TOTAL B ( ) —
=2k NicE , 5 o 3 TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS TYPE | BLDG 44 1 BED 44 2 BED 88 UNITS TOTAL Bﬁ:tgmg G, L | Z 2
8 LZLI E ’ I 3 - _ FH - 2% = TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS TYPE Il BLDG 17 BLDGS X 10 UNITS = 170 UNITS TYPE | 1NQ AREA PER BLDG TOTAL AREA | e -
a5 ~ /\ —— £ 3 | TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS TYPE Il BLDG e vk il TPEI 17 1esasE sressE | L1 | | T
X P 4 - RIVEWAY \ 18R | 88 UNITS = 88 UNITS TV , -F. 174,090 S.F.
o ’ e s = : & @ 21 RP-4 SITE DATA PEIl 1 109,724S.F. 109,724 SF. ; —
l TYPE | ONNN P [ — € 5 SW oSy = ’ PROPOSED NUMBER OF ADARTMENT 356 UN ToTA soraczsr. | U = —
oN 2 STORIE 8.H . . 15R ' ) PUBLIC SAN SWR SED RP-4 DENSITY PROP ITS - O
dg | JOUNTS 13 I e —\ | OSED 13.69 UNITS / ACRE IMPERVIOUS AREA Q) L =
& | w DENSITY PER CODE FOR R (REQUESTED DEVIA E
-+ 4 RAM it HANDR P-4 ZONING TION FROM 12 UNIT
L RAMP o ” v |, A ; NUMBER OF UNITS PER 12 UNITS/ACRE S/ACREBUILDING NO. FOOTPRINT  TOTAL O m
é’p ITH CURB & aby 2 TYPE | T co 14 z/ 5' CLEAR 27, CODE FOR RP-4 ZONING TYPE AREA
HANDRAILS ' S 0 NC. ? 2 = MINIMUM LOT SIZE PER UNIT PER CO 273 UNITS |~ 17 10,506 S.F. 178,602 S.F
= 39 CLEAR J— S 120ng$le8 : PrIVERAY 2 TYPEI @ g S 21 MINIMUM LOT SIZE PER UNIT PROPOgEED 3,500 S.F. TYPEIL 6  9,698SF. 58,188 S.F. — >' LL D
H CURB & < 7 TYPE Il 1 ’ .
17, N X 4 2 STO CONC. OPEN SPACE REQU 3,206 S.F. 27,431 S.F.
'(\?j ’ FOARACES ] . 25 AR N 65' & Wit GURB E|10 UN'ISSIES % DRIVEJYAY ,Zu‘ £ TYPE Il ’ BUILDING AREA IRED BY CODE (10%)(1,164,269.66X.1) 116.426.97 S F. TOTAL 2(251’;‘31 gg U) Z CD
g \—/ 5' /W = HANDRAILS 5 NS 2 STORIES WITH DRIVE AND PARKING AREA 274,944 S.F. h <
K 3.5' CLEAR x| & 16 GARAGE TOTAL IMPERVIOUS ARE 316,495 S.F. @) (/ )
o | NO - or i —, ~ w | SPACES BELOW | SN oA oS AREABUILDING, DRIVES, AND PARKING AREA) 591,439 SF. Z -
l%? N . PRKG ol s } 25' @ > j - b 2;6' 18k 16 UNTS 572.830.66 o~ m<| LIJ
' 3 I 3 RAMp =y R , = I RP-4 PARKING DATA E
CONC. § = R s ||~ L& ’ T
[ \m\ . . RA AV ER / 5] W = ! 25'R 2 N LLI
I o (R N PRIVATE ASPDRIVE. — : : CODE REQUIREMEN - —l
o < ' & S CODE REQUIRE i - |
§ 7 GARAGES 4 25R2 - o E T = 15R _RAMP 4466 sy \SAN’P .5 ’ MENT(Sec. 8.530. - Vehicle parking Table 8-1) 1 PER STUDIO m
0 oo [ % RN > = , :
ﬂ — d) ’ I RAMP # ;— /—E 24’ ° Hlabl(5Y 4 S. (E\\‘, 111 1.5 PER 1 BED OR 2 BED, 0 60’ 120 m
i% 5' ¥ RAM J L = 2 2 o ggNC' 2 ’ TYPE | BLDG PARKING REQU gfu,JEsR3 oER SCALE: 1" =60 m
- P WITH , 7 ' oS IVEWAY IRED (34-1BDX1.5P+102-2 B .5 PER UNIT FOR VISITOR 1" =60
oy % ’ R LS J. > | | o wimh cre s - ﬂF el 2 1 TYPE Il BLDG PARKING REQUIRED (48-1BDX1 5P+48-2 BD X1 5pr0005P VISITOR) T o3 SPAGES(a2 SPAGES PER BLDG) al
wod ) 12 5] & Fanorans i 4 RAMD [~ ’ ARKING REQUIRED (8-SDX1P+21-1BDX1.5P+61-2BDX1. 192 SPACES(32 SPACES PER BLDG
& E ,_% o] = | 75 9L Q 35 CLEAR 11 i WITH CURE 3 At CLUBHOUSE PARKING REQUIRED (MINIMUM OF 6) DX1.5P+90X0.5P VISITOR) 176 SPACES )
0 (D) <¥E >O< %’ ‘ , TYPE | 5 o gz 5(: ;YPE I 2 CONC. HANDRAILS 1 2 517 21 TOTAL APARTMENT PARKING REQUIRED 6 SPACES
=z ‘ 18.5", 3 ) STORIES x DRIVEWAY 3.5 CLEAR ] , 731 SPACE .
Y gﬂb 2 SRS ssw |E 26 [~ 10 UNTS S TYPE | o ic : 1 PARKING PROVIDED S LEGEND:
OW<d ’ ‘ RAUP ~ 12ST0R|Es conc Nl Ayl rap 08 ’ P(PE I BLDG GARAGE PARKING PROVIDED (17 BLDGS X14) BL,B.L.or S.B.- BUILDING LINE
‘f CvﬁﬁMcPuRB ”s 0 UNTS T = WITH CURB & - _ TXIZE | BLDG OPEN PARKING PROVIDED (17 BLDGS X7) 238 SPACES D/E - DRAINAGE EASEMENT
, ’ WITH CURB & b — .= o | —2 ?QN(?FE&LS TYPE :IBLDG DRIVEWAY PARKING PROVIDED 119 SPACES G/E - GAS LINE EASEMENT
|| 3.5' CLEAR 175 iie [— | %E—"'- s o : 22R ’ = BLDG LOWER LEVEL PARKING PROVIDED (6X16) 2;2 EPACES PIL - PROPERTY LINE
& A PACES
L& —] ROW or R/W - -OF-
1 ’ 7 GARAGES s bl - < i il Rig ::IBBLL?:)GG %PEN PARKING PROVIDED (6 BLDGS X14) SIE o ERTTTA(QT,VSVQVT,ER
g —F , PEN PARK 96 . EASEMENT
D || _ _.-._L:J T B 2 STORIES WITH ’ CLUBHOUSE PARKING PROVIDED. - 176 SPACES S - SIDEWALK &
= lco [ 2
IRON , l = , L 7 = e SP1A60GARAGE TOTAL APARTMENT PARKING PROVIDED 12 SPACES U/E - UTILITY EASEMENT =
BAR | i 7 — - F : 16ELSJ ,\?TESLOW . 947 SPACES WSE - WATER SURFACE ELEVATION =l ol o
- olof | ok D E PARKIN W/E -
= cong__%| ©| 8}‘3‘ RAVP i 9 % 10 = I —= prossarerpataNA eyt s ibaet U I AN S 8 SPAGES (WE - VATERLINE BASEMENT 2l z| =
! DRIVEWAY ; S Q TYPE | i ? = ’ I IRED (7 PER 8 ACCESSIBLE SPACES) 18 SPAGES ————— CURB&GUTTER ==
o & ‘ ® T 4 Rravp 2STORIES 2 TYPE | @ RP-4 BUILDING SETBACKS 313
o 30 , & WiTH CURE OUNTS  Z = 2STOREES O REQUIRED FRONT YARD MA CURB & GUTTER - EXISTING o|o
caf 5 2 HANDRALS © < 4RAVP 10 UNTS = , PROVIDE JOR STREET(BOWLIN ROAD) | >
O 1y 7 GARAGES = HANDRALLS N o 3 i eoReEl rau [ con 1j R — o1 REQU D FRONT YARD MAJOR STREET(BOWLIN ROAD) S0 FT. EXISTING LOT AND R/W LINES ElE
g9 ’ : . HCURD S Rau wITy S[orviivar ]| raum { REQUIRED FRONT YARD FROM OTHER STREETS o EXISTING PLAT LINES oo
Zz < e otear. | CuRBS, ~ sfal N\ oo ’ RD FROM OTHER STREETS : ——P/L—— PROPERTY LINES "
Z ‘ 6 - 20 L—\_\_1 @ NC. REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBA N/A Elo
L = DRIVEWAY CK FROM LOT LINE RIGHT-OF- < I
IC\l) > § ‘ 30 TYPE | ) @ 2 > 24 | __2§R ] % PROVIDED SIDE YARD SETACK FROM LOT LINE 10 FT. SAN|TA(;FYWAY - § §
NE o el TR s 21 | —- = _ I ’ ] REQUIRED SEPARATION BETWEEN BUILDINGS 30FT. oA SEWER MAIN - EXIST. zld|
> 8 %—’ 10 UNTS - AN OR— o AR &k lly @ : RAMP 3 ” EES\L/JIIEF:IIEED SEPARATION BETWEEN BUILDINGS 20 FT. SAE:I:RY SEWER MAIN PUBLIC 7] Y IR
< — = L 25R D REAR YARD SETB 30 FT. FOR CLOSE . RY SEWER MAIN PRIVA >
= W ’ - ‘ ‘ : AN, - — l ACK ST TE >
» Gj — 6SMW  2pR r‘L ! 6' SIW - PRIVATEASPHDRIVE — o1& AT SANPI :l | PROVIDED REAR YARD SETBACK gg llg STO—— STORM SEWER 4 Q@’@é’@]@]{]@]
|_>ﬁ ‘ ’ 4 RAMP & FH i a— Ok E [ . B 15R RaMP 15R_1_ 444 con T ® ’ RAM % < PARKING SETBACKS . i;gfgl TSVEVS(TS_TIIESIGSTING a .
- - — gl N 24" I sl I J0 i REQUIRED - .. > L o
%) | WITH CURB & 7 = = ‘ sl e = H WITH CURB & ’ FROM PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY FIBER OPTIC - & @ « &
2 HANDRAILS i 2 o L 2 P HANDRAILS PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC RIGHT OF WA 20 FT. CABLE - EXISTING | = < 8 2~
B ’ 3.5' OLEAR 27 ‘ i 2 2 N 1_/ 7SR AR REQUIRED FROM RESIDE Y 20 FT TELEPHONE LINE - EXIST. zl %] 8 | 5] 3|3
zz 9%l P o W SOREE == — . 23 —— ’ = PROVIDED FROM RESIDENTIAL USE 20 FT. ELECTRIC LINE - EXISTING Z R S| F| £l 3| 2| &
0= 7 GARAGES 5 W W HANDRAILS [ 65' 4 RAMP B = | ' REQUIRED FROM SIDE AND REAR PROP 20 FT. (IN MOST AREAS MOR OVERHEAD POWER LINE - EXIST. 5 I wl | g "
= D;D i < WO To o & ADRALS @ 39 < 2 STcT);ﬁzEsI:N PROVIDED FROM SIDE AND REAR pROPEER 20 FT. 5 UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC - EX © '<D_: &
() R 1= 2 STORIES e (9 HANDRALLS — -~ ITH GAS L '
5 < 3 ! w o SW | R-1 20 FT. (IN MOST AREAS INE - EXISTING
~32Of . o= O 10 UNTS < CONC. < S CLEAR TYPE| 2 16 GARAGE R AT MORE) WATERLINE - EXISTING PU
E<oL] ONC. . oz ~ P} 4 SPACES BELOW OSED NUMBER OF SINGLE FAMILY UNIT BLIC RP-4
L BRZ DRIVEWAY \\ & 15R 9o ~ DRIVEWAY o 2 STORIES % 2 16 UNTS REQUIRED MIN. LOT WIDTH S 16 LOTS W—— WATERLINE PUBLIC
o = < L slsk ~ 10 UNTS O ETAY / PROVIDED MIN. LOT WIDTH 70 FT. —— WATERLINE PRIVATE PRELIMINARY
Ydar o ’ REQUIRED MIN. LOT SIZE PER UNIT 70FT. EXISTING MANHOLE
=Z0 S : o[ — —— = |ZROVIDED MIN. LOT SIZE PER UNIT 8,400 S.F. © CLEANOUT DEVELOPMENT
05323 5 3 — - & | ’ PFL{I(.)%V(\DIEE SEEZQ\T(Y i,éouol /f»(.:F. . EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE PLAN
h [%] -
W/CAP | 121 1'5 NE BOWLIN RD OWNER: MORAN MARTIN W. & VIOLA MAY- TR N 3 —_ — — ’ EQQBUL:IQ'SEI)NFGR?)E;B@E;S EXISTING CURB INLET SHEET
| | LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64064 12115 NE BOWLIN RD UNPLATTED — PROVIDED FRONT YARE’ mjgs g;sgg(goww ROAD & JAMESTOWN ROAD) N/A EXISTING GRATE INLET
| LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64064 EXISTING ZONING: R- - — — — REQUIRED FRONT YARD FROM OTHER S(TROEVE/'IFg\I ROAD & JAMESTOWN ROAD) N/A EXISTING JUNCTION BOX
' — — —’ — PROVIDED FRONT YARD FROM OTHER STREETS SOFT. EXISTING STORM MANHOLE
EQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK FR 30FT
L OM LOT LIN : .
| o M PROVIDED SIDE YARD SETACK FROM LOT L|NEE 75FT. APPLICANT: n
P : _, ﬁsge:gED REAR YARD SETBACK 7.5FT. STAG COMMERCIAL, LLC
EDR
EAR YARD SETBACK gg g MISSION, KANSAS 66202
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NOTES:

1.

ALL ISSUES PERTAINING TO LIFE SAFETY AND PROPERTY PROTECTION
FROM THE HAZARDS OF FIRE, EXPLOSION OR DANGEROUS CONDITIONS IN

= <|2
_ _ / . _ — —_— — | 2
FND IRON ——— — o\ /ﬁ: D'n B
BAR WICAP o / ’FP\@\\ 26.00 /1] s " a M i " " ) o NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES AND PREMISES, AND TO THE (LIIJ) <q’§ N
] H-A—=——1 — ° —— : M M , SAFETY TO FIRE FIGHTERS AND EMERGENCY RESPONDERS DURING % s
7 ' T i i e anaws — SANPUB SANPUE SANPUE _ ANFUB SANPUB T [— EMERGENCY OPERATIONS, SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2012 H|88S3
F ——" — e e e INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND LOCAL AMENDMENTS. <L|8 52 5
— H _\\ 2. IFC 903.3.7- FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS. THE LOCATION OF FIRE S|sx3 U
| e i ’ L DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE CODE OlSs5%
l ,_ — — — — =] OFFICIAL. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE A 4 INCH STORZ TYPE FITTING AND Ol|lsds §
I | L PEIE ’ LOCATED WITHIN 100 FEET OF A FIRE HYDRANT, OR AS APPROVED BY THE N|s3 g
| ’ Z , R ATy CODE OFFICIAL. N|zss <
; N B 25 ’ 3. IFC507.5.1- WHERE A PORTION OF THE FACILITY OR BUILDING HEREAFTER <L|2g.
| ’ PRIVATE WATER 2 CONSTRUCTED OR MOVED INTO OR WITHIN THE JURISDICTION IS MORE B 282
, PER CITY b THAN 300 FEET FROM A HYDRANT ON A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD, AS oF|ls£% 3
| ’ cyl2b [ > ’ = MEASURED BY AN APPROVED ROUTE AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE als5e8 3
, N ; 18 FACILITY OR BUILDING, ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS AND MAINS SHALL BE MERRES
—) N - TYPE I ’ PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL. O|E= L=
’ ’ 5" 3 4. D105.1 WHERE REQUIRED. WHERE THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE ooz
I VPE " 26! 2 ﬁTGOGRAEi (‘;VE'T ’ GRADE PLANE AND THE HIGHEST ROOF SURFACE EXCEEDS 30 FEET (9144 < b 2
l ’ 5 STORIES z TYPE I - SPACES BELOG MM), APPROVED AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE — o -
l 10 UNTS F = + 4 STORIES = s | PROVIDED. FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE HIGHEST ROOF I|2
FND IRON , T Ao 88 UNTS = SURFACE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY MEASUREMENT TO THE EAVE OF A Ol
BAR W/CAP , 27:0 - PITCHED ROOF, THE INTERSECTION OF THE ROOF TO THE EXTERIOR WALL, ) |
J ' 17 ’ OR THE TOP OF PARAPET WALLS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER
| TYPE | = 5. IFC 503.2.1 - FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL HAVE AN
| = \ 2 STORIES ’ UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 20 FEET (6096 MM), EXCLUSIVE
. —— | 10 UNTS OF SHOULDERS, EXCEPT FOR APPROVED SECURITY GATES IN
! » & N = ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 503.6, AND AN UNOBSTRUCTED VERTICAL
I ER . |3 = CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 13 FEET 6 INCHES (4115 MM)
| | ? 1o [ e , 6. IFC 503.2.3 -FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
| s | 7 MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT THE IMPOSED LOADS OF FIRE APPARATUS AND
1 92,7, SHALL BE SURFACED SO AS TO PROVIDE ALL-WEATHER DRIVING
| 3 ———— CAPABILITIES.
, 7. D105.2 WIDTH. AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL HAVE A
| L MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF 26 FEET (7925 MM), EXCLUSIVE OF
| 2 | F SHOULDERS, IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BUILDING OR PORTION
» = 28.00 THEREOF.
| TYPE | = B 19 8. IFC 506.1 -WHERE ACCESS TO OR WITHIN A STRUCTURE OR AN AREA IS
| 2 STORIES , & RESTRICTED BECAUSE OF SECURED OPENINGS OR WHERE IMMEDIATE
I 10 UNTS S TYPE Il ACCESS IS NECESSARY FOR LIFE-SAVING OR FIRE-FIGHTING PURPOSES,
1 T STORIES WIT THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL IS AUTHORIZED TO REQUIRE A KEY BOX TO BE
| & ] ’ — 16 GARAGE L INSTALLED IN AN APPROVED LOCATION. THE KEY BOX SHALL BE OF AN
| 0 WF . P 16 SPACES BELO APPROVED TYPE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1037, AND SHALL
, ~ : 16 UNTS CONTAIN KEYS TO GAIN NECESSARY ACCESS AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE
| St= TYPE | CODE OFFICIAL.506.1.1 LOCKS.AN APPROVED LOCK SHALL BE INSTALLED
| o | & 2 STORIES ON GATES OR SIMILAR BARRIERS WHEN REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE
= 10 UNTS 9 OFFICIAL. A KNOX PADLOCK WILL BE PROVIDED ON THE GATE AND A KNOX
’ i BOX ON THE BUILDING.
l L 9. IFC 507.5.1 - WHERE A PORTION OF THE FACILITY OR BUILDING HEREAFTER .
I T / e CONSTRUCTED OR MOVED INTO OR WITHIN THE JURISDICTION IS MORE
| S £\ THAN 300 FEET FROM A HYDRANT ON A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD, AS
| S MEASURED BY AN APPROVED ROUTE AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE
| FACILITY OR BUILDING, ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS AND MAINS SHALL BE prd
, PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL. <
, @
: 3 I 2 T : o
I ) N1OTE-ALL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR A O oy
| ) gggnlzs 20 WIDTH OF 26 FEET (SEE SITE PLAN). — Y
| 10 UNTS TYPE Il 2. TURNING RADIUS SHOWN ON THE PLAN IS BASED ON A FIRE ENGINE Z () D)
1 — 15 STORIES WIT SU-40 TEMPLATE. L1 <
END IRON , 26/0d: 16 GARAGE 3. PARKING LOTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET CITY CODE o O
BAR | = SPACES BELO = REQUIREMENTS.
,' 2 = 2 ST;(SEIES = 16 UNTS 4. FIRE HYDRANTS AND FDC HAVE NOT BEEN DETERMINED AT THIS TIME ‘) = Y 0
= 10 UNTS | —=2 BUT WILL MEET CITY CODES. ] al 7))
& " 5. ALL FIRE ACCESS ROADS WILL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 75,000 LB O =z <=
,| VEHICLE AS REQUIRED BY CODE. LL] = >
o~ —
| — = < =
| L T
| : O
l 2 < D 2 E
| 4 = > w2
| 2 STORIES 13 I < o N
| 10 UNTS 14 = 21 Z <
, : 2 STORIES TYPE | s G = O L]
|’ . 10 UNTS 2 STORIES % STORIES WITH E N LLI
= 10 UNTS 16 GARAGE — _I
| ' | SPACES BELOW = ]
| | 16 UNTS
25'R S = LL]
! - & S —] = Y
,| SAN,P_R—\ SANPR—————@—— AN pr— D_
ll & ( M8 __I = — .5 = wle _g\l J
| E 3|/ ' .
l
| 11 ==h
| 5 12 1
TYPE |
,’ ’ TYPE | E 2 STORIES TYPE |
2 STORIES ) , ; 10 UNTS 2 STORIES = =
| ’ 10 UNTS F 10 UNTS |2 %
| = f 22 3
, N , = TYPE Il THE
| I g STORIES WITH als| s
’ 5 ] 16 GARAGE g3
| I —— | i PACES BELOW L o9
END 'Eig |, | P 9 10 | = 16 UNTS ElE
=
L
| TYPE | TYPE | 58| 8
! 2 STORIES 2 STORIES z| 3|3
! | 10 UNTS 10 UNTS 0| »|
| ’ g J < <dgeld]
| 6 ) 2 @ e — 17 S8 | ¢
, ’ R = & 3 N— © & 5 % S 2| s
, TYPE | SAN,PR—L SANPR . - = z 5| 93| & 5| 3¢
| ’ 2 STORIES [ - - - 0~ WA s, 2 o ol ? i § 1
| 10 UNTS T4 = o /_g = 5 z = 2
. — . 7 - la)
o J (= TR = Z5RY T
| g}“ﬁ 23 FIRE CODE
,l | H 2 7 o TYPE I COMPLIANCE
M 2 STORIES WIT
' ’ = TYPEI 8 . 16 GARAGE PLAN
l 2 STORIES TYPE | & SPACES BELO
| ’ 10 UNTS 2 STORIES ; 16 UNTS =
| 10 UNTS SHEET
| L
b - = === e
| _,- “““———‘_____ B_ 0 60' 120' F1 O
- —— —— —_— = LA = ' |
D IRON /,l ‘ - _’_ ! SCALE: 1" = 60
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| LANDSCAPE DATA w
= — — | NOTES: b=
J N \AZ 474 — - STREET FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE J =
. |. N OF S v’\l /4 EC 4-48-31 1. UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN IS DESIGNED LOCATION OR LOCATIONS BASED ON UTILITY LOCATES. AS BUILT LOCATIONS MAY VARY. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE =
- —— S87°55'43"E 2634 3a" RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION. NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS OR BOWLIN ROAD TREES REQUIRED (1 PER 30')(254'/30') 9 TREES I
i = = 2634.36" OBSTRUCTIONS. BOWLIN ROAD TREES PROVIDED 9 TREES o
N E BO LIN ROAD ° 2. QUANTITIES INDICATED ON THE PLAN ARE FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANT QUANTITIES PRIOR TO PLANTING. NOTIFY THE < 2
o w— M -M " LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. THE PLAN QUANTITIES AND NUMBER OF SYMBOLS SHALL SUPERSEDED QUANTITIES IN THE SCHEDULE JAMESTOWN DRIVE TREES REQUIRED (1 PER 30')(1,241'/30") 41 TREES E o
SANPIB ———— —, 4 3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT STANDARDS(EXCEPT SIZE MODIFICATIONS ALLOWED BY THE PLAN APPROVAL) AND ANSI JAMESTOWN DRIVE TREES PROVIDED 41 TREES <€ o=
TN ’ A60.1 THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK. 0og 30
\_ 7 7 / 4. ALL PLANTS SHALL MEET THE SIZE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LEE'S SUMMIT ORDINANCE EXCEPT AS ALLOWED BY MODIFICATION AS PART OF THIS PLAN RESIDENTIAL STREET TREES REQUIRED (1 PER 30')(1,451'/30") 48 TREES g 2 © O
\ APPROVAL. ALL TREES SHALL BE CALLIPERED AND UNDERSIZED TREES SHALL BE REJECTED. RESIDENTIAL STREET TREES PROVIDED 48 TREES =3 S0
L cnn ipe 5. ALL SHRUBS TO BE UTILIZED FOR SCREENING SHALL BE 24" HEIGHT AT TIME OF PLANTING. < - Y E
D IRCN 6. ALL PLANTING BEDS CONTAINING SHRUBS, GROUND COVER, PERENNIALS, ANNUALS SHALL BE IN A PLANTING BED WITH 3" MIN. DEPTH OF MULCH AND A "V-CUT" S & g
QO
Z - AR WICAP EDGE. . MODIFICATIONS REQUESTED: WSO
- | > 7. ALLTREES SHALL HAVE A MIN. 3 FT. DIA. AREA THAT HAS 3" MIN. DEPTH OF WOOD MULCH. 1. REDUCE THE CALIPER OF THE SHADE TREES FROM 3 INCHES TO 2.5 INCHES FOR THE BUFFER SCREENING o4 x @
7 i} / 8. ALL TURF AREAS SHALL BE SODDED UNLESS INDICATED ON THE PLANS. AREA. > & 2
— ] o 9. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN SHALL REQUIRE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, 2 REDUCE THE HEIGHT OF THE EVERGREEN TREES FROM 8 FEET TO 6 FEET g LS
. ! (0]
v, | PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 3. REDUCE THE CALIPER OF THE ORNAMENTAL TREES FROM 3" TO 2". s 50
i \\ =) 10. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND OWNER SHALL APPROVE GRADES AND CONDITION OF SITE PRIOR TO SODDING OPERATIONS. a N oI
\ 11. INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT STANDARDS £ 5 =
\ = / 12. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED TO ALLOW A MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN PLANT AND ADJACENT PAVEMENT OF 1 FT. FOR PERENNIALS AND nS S
\ / | Z I GROUNDCOVER AND 1.5 FT. FOR SHRUBS. A 2 FT. CLEARANCE(4 FEET FROM BACK OF CURB TO THE CENTER OF SHRUB)FOR CAR OVERHANG IS REQUIRED AT E- 20
\\ ‘ 7 ALL PARKING ISLANDS AND PERIMETERS. Z0 ~=
-/ ) ; 13. AFTER COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL AND SOD THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT THAT THE WORK IS 2 § ® s
N V\ ‘, |_ 862 / COMPLETE AND READY FOR REVIEW. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW THE LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THE <2 2=
rE e ‘ @) APPROVED PLANS. WHEN THE LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPROVED PLAN, THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE o
1 0 YR 970 / A SIGNED AND SEALED LETTER TO THE CITY STATING THAT ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED PER THE APPROVED PLAN. =2
- 14. ALL EXTERIOR GROUND OR BUILDING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT (MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND/OR TELEPHONE CABINETS), TRANSFORMERS, AIR CONDITIONING g:’ ~
L UNITS, ETC. SHALL BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW BY INSTALLING FIVE SEA GREEN JUNIPERS EVENLY SPACED AROUND THE PERIMETER. FINAL LOCATION 1]
/ | OF ANY EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DETERMINED AND VERIFIED WITH THE FINAL DESIGN AND PERMITTING OF THE PROJECT. §
, L 15. ALL ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW WITH AN ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENT COMPATIBLE WITH THE BUILDING AND INTEGRAL TO &
I E | THE OVERALL APPEARANCE OF THE BUILDING. . 2
Ll
- PREPARED BY:
LI l
Z
TREES
\ AMM Acer miyabei 'Morton' State Street Miyabe Maple 2.5" Cal. B&B
e @— Qs Quercus shumardii Shumard Oak 2.5" Cal. B&B
/ @ — UXF Ulmus x Frontier Frontier EIm 25" Cal. B&B
@ — CC Cercis canadensis 'Burgandy Heart' Burgandy Heart Redbud 8' ht. B&B
- SCHLAGEL & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
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| LANDSCAPE DATA )
— - v N S~ L\ — | -
I A 1A ~ — STREET FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE J E
N 1/4 SEC. 4-48-31 e E
= S87°55'43"E 2 , BOWLIN ROAD TREES REQUIRED (1 PER 30')(1148'/30") 39 TREES
BO i LIN Rb AD E 2634.36 BOWLIN ROAD TREES PROVIDED 39 TREES e,
o < —
-M BOWLIN ROAD SHRUBS REQUIRED (1 PER 20')(1148'/20") 83 SHRUBS w %
M p BOWLIN ROAD SHRUBS PROVIDED 83 SHRUBS (PARKING LOT SCREEN o o
— 0B AN,D —, A / < , S %
) : 0O g
- £ {—:\z@ | > \ , / SITE LANDSCAPE REQUIRED @ 2 & O
- T N N
/ EI- TREES REQUIRED (1 PER 5,000 S.F. OF LOT AREA EXCL BLDG.)(889,176-24,394/5000) 178 TREES <z: % g E
NDIRCN TREES PROVIDED 178 TREES (INCL. STREET TREES) g5
7 AR W/CAP SHRUBS REQUIRED (2 PER 5,000 S.F. OF LOT AREA EXCL BLDG.)(889,176-24,394/5000X2) 356 SHRUBS wls O
T > SHRUBS PROVIDED 356 SHRUBS (INCL. 83 FOR PARKING LOT X o 8
! il / / SCREEN & 79 FOR BUFFER SCREEN) g —.' Y]
—/ e o <
— \ m PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE E g . d
] / I = o O
. / = 7))
5 I Qo LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED (5% OF PARKING AREA)(53,310X.05 2,665 S.F. w0 2 i
D £ 5
2o \ = / LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED 3,618 S.F. n> Jd I
E' . S / ’ prd I TREES REQUIRED (1 PER ISLAND) 10 TREES x 2 8 8
E - & 2 ‘ TREES PROVIDED 10 TREES w. < -
' BLDG STEP DOWN 10 [ 1] \ / 2 0 ~ ;
L % -/ ) SCREENING (2.5 FT. HT ALONG ENTIRE FRONTAGE ADJ. TO STREET 83 SHRUBS O ™
(3 =
oS ~ = N.W.L. 862 : SHEE
&S] D P> 5 nl=a ‘ BUFFER SCREENING & LANDSCAPE (WEST AND SOUTH P.L.) =
1 E, it A
§ m 1 O YR 8 [ 0 / A 100% OPAQUE 6'-0" WOOD FENCE ALONG PERIMETER OF PROP. LINE PROVIDED n I
W ¢3yvyp. |
(SOUTH & WEST PROPERTY BUFFERS COMPLY WITH THE HIGH IMPACT SCREENING REQUIREMENTS o=
DIRO : o
_VV/CAP | z / ‘ = TREES REQUIRED (1 PER 1,000 S.F.)(39,696 S.F./1,000) 40 TREES g
\ , |_|_| TREES PROVIDED 40 TREES =
ORNAMENTAL TREES REQUIRED (1 PER 500 S.F.)(39,696 S.F./500) 79 TREES a
f | ORNAMENTAL TREES PROVIDED 79 TREES E
i EVERGREEN TREES REQUIRED (1 PER 500 S.F.)(39,696 S.F./500) 79 TREES
_—
] EVERGREEN TREES PROVIDED 79 TREES .
,' ™ SHRUBS REQUIRED (1 PER 500 S.F.)(39,696 S.F./500) 79 SHRUBS PREPARED BY:
“ SHRUBS PROVIDED 79 SHRUBS
: L l
MODIFICATIONS REQUESTED:
| 1. REDUCE THE CALIPER OF THE SHADE TREES FROM 3 INCHES TO 2.5 INCHES FOR THE BUFFER SCREENING
| Z AREA
2. REDUCE THE HEIGHT OF THE EVERGREEN TREES FROM 8 FEET TO 6 FEET.
l
, \ 3. REDUCE THE CALIPER OF THE ORNAMENTAL TREES FROM 3" TO 2".
NOTES:
|
, 1.  UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN IS DESIGNED LOCATION OR LOCATIONS BASED ON UTILITY LOCATES. AS BUILT LOCATIONS MAY VARY. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
|| e RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION. NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS OR
‘ OBSTRUCTIONS.
2. QUANTITIES INDICATED ON THE PLAN ARE FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANT QUANTITIES PRIOR TO PLANTING. NOTIFY THE
AN
| LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. THE PLAN QUANTITIES AND NUMBER OF SYMBOLS SHALL SUPERSEDED QUANTITIES IN THE SCHEDULE
/ 3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT STANDARDS(EXCEPT SIZE MODIFICATIONS ALLOWED BY THE PLAN APPROVAL) AND ANSI
| A60.1 THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK.
4. ALL PLANTS SHALL MEET THE SIZE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LEE'S SUMMIT ORDINANCE EXCEPT AS ALLOWED BY MODIFICATION AS PART OF THIS PLAN
l
APPROVAL. ALL TREES SHALL BE CALLIPERED AND UNDERSIZED TREES SHALL BE REJECTED.
om | - 5. ALL SHRUBS TO BE UTILIZED FOR SCREENING SHALL BE 24" HEIGHT AT TIME OF PLANTING.
o | e - 6. ALL PLANTING BEDS CONTAINING SHRUBS, GROUND COVER, PERENNIALS, ANNUALS SHALL BE IN A PLANTING BED WITH 3" MIN. DEPTH OF MULCH AND A "v-cuT" | SCHLAGEL & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
/ EDGE.
(d)p) o , 0 © n 7. ALL TREES SHALL HAVE A MIN. 3 FT. DIA. AREA THAT HAS 3" MIN. DEPTH OF WOOD MULCH.
| [ 8. ALL TURF AREAS SHALL BE SODDED UNLESS INDICATED ON THE PLANS.
Il < &
x o | B 9. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN SHALL REQUIRE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT,
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
< ()] , 10. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND OWNER SHALL APPROVE GRADES AND CONDITION OF SITE PRIOR TO SODDING OPERATIONS. .
-1 +
— | - 11. INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT STANDARDS
L O | J 12. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED TO ALLOW A MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN PLANT AND ADJACENT PAVEMENT OF 1 FT. FOR PERENNIALS AND
> — , GROUNDCOVER AND 1.5 FT. FOR SHRUBS. A 2 FT. CLEARANCE(4 FEET FROM BACK OF CURB TO THE CENTER OF SHRUB)FOR CAR OVERHANG IS REQUIRED AT
— ALL PARKING ISLANDS AND PERIMETERS.
— CK | - 13. AFTER COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL AND SOD THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT THAT THE WORK IS Z
D) COMPLETE AND READY FOR REVIEW. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW THE LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
l
O = APPROVED PLANS. WHEN THE LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPROVED PLAN, THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE
| / A SIGNED AND SEALED LETTER TO THE CITY STATING THAT ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED PER THE APPROVED PLAN.
u =z
14. ALL EXTERIOR GROUND OR BUILDING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT (MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND/OR TELEPHONE CABINETS), TRANSFORMERS, AIR CONDITIONING
> al
; UNITS, ETC. SHALL BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW BY INSTALLING FIVE SEA GREEN JUNIPERS EVENLY SPACED AROUND THE PERIMETER. FINAL LOCATION
L ~/
O | / OF ANY EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DETERMINED AND VERIFIED WITH THE FINAL DESIGN AND PERMITTING OF THE PROJECT.
| ’ 15. ALL ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW WITH AN ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENT COMPATIBLE WITH THE BUILDING AND INTEGRAL TO I— m
THE OVERALL APPEARANCE OF THE BUILDING. ‘ l
I Z -
: <
| SHADE TREES O O
oN_ 1 ) = N
DN ¢ Oa Xo
, /_ — AFM 14 Acer x freemanii ‘Marmo' Marmo Maple 2.5" Cal. B&B O —
" 888’\ — AFS 14 Acer x freemani 'Sienna Glen' Sienna Glen Maple 2.5" Cal. B&B LIJ I — 2
+ AMM 14 Acer miyabei 'Morton' State Street Miyabe Maple 2.5" Cal. B&B LI— I I I -
@, It | > ; I_
~ — ARA 14 Acer rubrum 'Armstrong’ Armstrong Red Maple 2.5" Cal. B&B
AR ‘Al O=2
T QTI | QPG 34 Quercus palustris Green Pillar Green Pillar Oak 2.5" Cal. B&B (D
NIERNN O m>
/ ~ , — QS 18 Quercus shumardii Shumard Oak 2.5" Cal. B&B < D
D | : /4/” — >— LL
~ | + J—/——QRC 6 Quercus robur 'Crimson Spire' Crimson Spire Oak 2.5" Cal. B&B U) m Z (D
| K+ — UXF 30 Ulmus x Frontier Frontier EIm 2.5" Cal. B&B <
~ak 0 N
? , {E:ﬁ —7ZSM 48 Zelkova serrata 'Musashino' Musashino Columnar Zelkova 2.5" Cal. B&B Z ﬂ- I I I
/ = M
l 3 ORNAMENTAL TREES E LL]
| , N
, - ~ _I
, —T§\__r @ —AC 11 Amelanchier canadensis Shadblow Serviceberry 2" Cal. & 8'ht. B&B I I I
l
, + ,\b‘ m
)
| = / @— — MRR 27 Malus sp. 'Royal Raindrops' Royal Raindrops Crabapple 8' ht. B&B D_
| K~ —
g | ; + — SRl 25 Syringa reticulata 'lvory Silk' Ivory Silk Lilac 2" Cal. & 8'ht. B&B
T | + EVERGREEN TREES ]
o ||
T/ . o2
g Q | ; 4':,:} —— JVC JvC Juniperus virginiana 'Canaertii’ Canaert Juniper 6' ht. B&B
L ~J + 5
~ ,, (0] — JCSP 51 Juniperus chinensis 'Spartan' Spartan Juniper 5'ht. B&B
g | & —PAC 4 Picea abies 'Cupressina’ Cupressina Norway Spruce 6' ht. B&B
By
? , (] % — PPC 26 Picea pungens Colorado Spruce 6' ht. B&B
z
Ca . L . . (@)
, % — D 21 Taxodium distichum Vanderwolf Limber Pine 6' ht. B&B E
| + =
o
| @ —PS 17 Pinus strobus White Pine 6' ht. B&B 8
Og nln
| B 1=
0 R SHRUBS W | w
N | =
b =2
| ol o
D o o| O
\ % . ® ® — BGV 74 Buxus x 'Green Velvet' Green Velvet Boxwood 5 gal. Cont. ﬁ ﬁ
, + ® — BSW 220 Buxus sinica var. insularis 'Wintergreen' fka a microphylla var. Wintergreen Boxwood 5gal. Cont. il
L
, ® —CR 118 Cornus racemosa Gray Dogwood 5 gal. B&B Elo| o
| A SEIE
AN N
| o] — HKB 20 Hypericum kalmianum 'Blues Festival' Blues Festival Hypericum 5gal. Cont. 5 g\j g'
0 D S|
: L Y a @ — ML 386 llex x 'Mondo' (Male) Little Rascal® Holly 5 gal. Cont. E @@’@@@]@]@@]
- -~ m
8 , [: N & @ — VS 125 Itea virginica 'Sprich’ P.P. #10,988 Little Henry Sweetspire 5 gal. Cont. -
D .
.. o x
06 | JHH 48 Juniperus horizontalis 'Hughes' Hughes Juniper 5 gal. Cont. > E X o %
| §F ol ol «| &S] 2|5
4 .~ P4 ] =
@, ® —SBG 15 Spiraea x bumalda 'Gold Flame' Gold Flame Spirea 5 gal. Cont. Sl E| ¢ & i 3 2| 3
5 | S R R R
wl ~| o
2l ’l " ~ ® — SJL 36 Spiraea japonica 'Little Princess' Little Princess Spirea 5 gal. Cont. e 5 ':: E
3 [m)
= 6 +
) | + ® — SIM 42 Spiraea japonica 'Magic Carpet' Magic Carpet Spirea 5 gal. Cont.
| L : RP-4
._ , 4 I—I§\_, _ & —SXP 12 Syringa x 'Penda’ Bloomerang Lilac 5 gal. Cont. PRELl M | NARY
+*
| + ' H 2 ——VvCK 41 Viburnum carlesii 'Korean Spice' Koreanspice Viburnum 5 gal. Cont. I_AN DSCAPE
|
| & —VPsS 31 Viburnum plicatum tomentosum 'Summer Snowflake' Summer Snowflake Viburnum 24" ht atinstall Cont. PI—AN
+ +
, + GRASSES SHEET
7 + + +
/!f’ . — CAK 15 Calamagristis x acutifolia 'Karl Foerster' Karl Foerster Grass 2 gal. Cont.
| " —
A Y U U
| PROPOSED 6'-0" , / Y 0 60 120
| , ‘' FENCE, TYP. e _,' SCALE: 1" = 60' .
N
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Overall Legal Description:

All that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 48, Range 31 and all that part of the Northeast

Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 48, Range 31 all in Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 4; thence South 87 degrees 55

minutes 43 seconds East along the North line of said Northwest Quarter a distance of 949.01 feet; thence South 02 degrees 12 minutes 15

seconds West a distance of 1319.93 feet to a point on the South line of said Northwest Quarter; thence North 87 degrees 58 minutes 48
seconds West a distance of 951.73 feet to the Southwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence continuing North 87 degrees 58

minutes 48 seconds West a distance of 198.76 feet (deed reads 200 feet) to the East line of Lot 9-C of EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS

9-C AND 9-D, a subdivision in Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri; thence North 02 degrees 21 minutes 17 seconds East along the

East line of said Lot 9-C and the East line of Tract A of EXECUTIVE LAKES BUSINESS CENTER 1ST PLAT and the East line of Lot 8-B of
EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 6-A AND 8-B and the East line of Tract "E" of EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 3-B AND 4 THRU

10, a distance of 1319.52 feet to a point on the North line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 48,
Range 31, thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 57 seconds East along the North line of said Northeast Quarter a distance of 198.02 feet

(deed reads 200 feet) to the Point of Beginning.
Containing 34.82 acres more or less, Except that part in the Right-of-way of Bowlin Road.

R-1 Legal Description:

All that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 48, Range 31, Lee's Summit, Jackson County,

Missouri described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 4; thence South 87 degrees 55
minutes 43 seconds East along the North line of said Northwest Quarter a distance of 693.40 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence

continuing South 87 degrees 55 minutes 43 seconds East along the North line of said Northwest Quarter a distance of 255.61 feet; thence

South 02 degrees 12 minutes 15 seconds West a distance of 1319.93 feet to a point on the South line of said Northwest Quarter; thence

North 87 degrees 58 minutes 48 seconds West a distance of 339.80 feet; thence North 02 degrees 01 minutes 12 seconds East a distance

of 226.72 feet; thence North 09 degrees 28 minutes 14 seconds East a distance of 270.11 feet; thence North 22 degrees 03 minutes 21

seconds East a distance of 254.07 feet; thence North 38 degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 120.66 feet; thence North 12
degrees 54 minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 238.60 feet; thence North 01 degrees 47 minutes 24 seconds East a distance of 260.25

feet to the Point of Beginning.
Containing 8.76 acres more or less, Except that part in the Right-of-way of Bowlin Road.

RP-4 Legal Description:

All that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 48, Range 31 and all that part of the Northeast

Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 48, Range 31 all in Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 4; thence South 87 degrees 55

minutes 43 seconds East along the North line of said Northwest Quarter a distance of 693.40 feet; thence South 01 degrees 47 minutes 24
seconds West a distance of 260.25 feet; thence South 12 degrees 54 minutes 17 seconds West a distance of 238.60 feet; thence South 38
degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 120.66 feet; thence South 22 degrees 03 minutes 21 seconds West a distance of 254.07

feet; thence South 09 degrees 28 minutes 14 seconds West a distance of 270.11 feet; thence South 02 degrees 01 minutes 12 seconds
West a distance of 226.72 feet to a point on the South line of said Northwest Quarter; thence North 87 degrees 58 minutes 48 seconds
West a distance of 611.93 feet to the Southwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence continuing North 87 degrees 58 minutes 48

seconds West a distance of 198.76 feet (deed reads 200 feet) to the East line of Lot 9-C of EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 9-C AND
9-D, a subdivision in Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri; thence North 02 degrees 21 minutes 17 seconds East along the East line of

said Lot 9-C and the East line of Tract A of EXECUTIVE LAKES BUSINESS CENTER 1ST PLAT and the East line of Lot 8-B of

EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 6-A AND 8-B and the East line of Tract "E" of EXECUTIVE LAKES CENTER LOTS 3-B AND 4 THRU

10, a distance of 1319.52 feet to a point on the North line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 48,

Range 31, thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 57 seconds East along the North line of said Northeast Quarter a distance of 198.02 feet

(deed reads 200 feet) to the Point of Beginning.
Containing 26.06 acres more or less, Except that part in the Right-of-way of Bowlin Road.
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